

No. 06-11612

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
HOMERO GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
—◆—

MARJORIE A. MEYERS
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Texas
H. MICHAEL SOKOLOW
First Assistant Federal
Public Defender
TIMOTHY CROOKS
BRENT E. NEWTON*
Assistant Federal
Public Defenders
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 310
Houston, Texas 77002-1634
(713) 718-4600
Brent_Newton@fd.org
Counsel for Petitioner
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS AND RULES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF CONSTI- TUTIONAL AVOIDANCE, THE COURT SHOULD INTERPRET 28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(3) TO REQUIRE A FEDERAL CRIMINAL DEFENDANT’S EXPLICIT AND PERSONAL WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO AN ARTICLE III JUDGE IN ORDER FOR A MAGISTRATE JUDGE TO CONDUCT FELONY JURY SELEC- TION	10
A. Introduction.....	10
B. Whether A Magistrate Judge May Conduct Felony Jury Selection With- out The Express, Personal Consent Of The Defendant Is A Serious Constitu- tional Question	13
1. Article III Judges Occupy A Place Of Historic Importance Within Our Constitutional System	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Federal Magistrate Judges Lack The Institutional Independence Of Article III Judges	15
3. Having An Independent Judge Conduct Felony Jury Selection Is A Core Article III Concern.....	18
4. A Constitutionally Effective Waiver Of The Right To An Article III Judge At Felony Jury Selection Requires A Federal Defendant’s Express And Personal Consent To Delegation To A Magistrate Judge....	21
a. A Defendant’s Mere Silence Does Not Amount To “Consent” Or “Waiver”	22
b. Defense Counsel Cannot Unilaterally Waive A Defendant’s “Personal” and “Basic” Right To An Article III Judge.....	25
c. The Constitutional Avoidance Doctrine Requires The Court To Avoid The Serious Constitutional Question Raised In This Case.....	31
C. The “Additional Duties” Clause of the FMA Should Be Interpreted <i>In Pari Materia</i> With 18 U.S.C. § 3401(b).....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Requirement Of Explicit, Personal Consent By A Defendant Promotes, Rather Than Impairs, Judicial Efficiency	39
E. Alternatively, An Effective Waiver At Least Requires The Record To Reflect The Defendant’s Knowing And Voluntary Acquiescence In His Attorney’s Explicit Waiver Of The Right To An Article III Judge	41
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY APPLYING THE PLAIN-ERROR STANDARD TO PETITIONER’S CLAIM THAT THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE LACKED AUTHORITY TO CONDUCT JURY SELECTION	45
A. Because Mr. Gonzalez Did Not Have The Opportunity To Object To His Attorney’s Purported Waiver Of His Right To An Article III Judge, Rule 52(b) Does Not Apply.....	46
B. The Plain-Error Standard Cannot Be Applied To A Claimed Violation Of A Basic Right That Must Be Personally Waived By A Criminal Defendant When The Record Does Not Reflect An Adequate Waiver	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Applying The Plain-Error Standard Would Be Untenable Because The Very Nature of Mr. Gonzalez’s Claim Necessarily Means It Must Be Raised For The First Time On Appeal	51
D. Application Of Rule 52(b) As A Procedural Bar To Mr. Gonzalez’s Claim Would Serve No Legitimate Governmental Interest And Anomalously Would Impose Stricter Error-Preservation Requirements On Federal Defendants Than Those For Similarly Situated State Defendants	54
E. Even If The Court Were To Apply The Plain-Error Standard, Mr. Gonzalez Would Still Be Entitled To Reversal Of His Conviction	58
CONCLUSION.....	60

APPENDIX

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	A1
28 U.S.C. § 636(a)-(c)	A1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51(b).....	A6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	A6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. U.S. ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	7
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	57
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	36
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)....	29, 30, 59
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	31, 40
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	18
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	29, 50, 57
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	33
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	27, 30, 57
<i>Carnley v. Cochran</i> , 369 U.S. 506 (1962).....	36
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	53
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes, California v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	35
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Post- secondary Educational Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	31, 44
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 325 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	27
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>DelCostello v. International Broth. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	38
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	38
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2437 (2006).....	34
<i>Doughty v. State</i> , 470 N.E.2d 69 (Ind. 1984)	27, 28, 50, 51
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	18, 28, 29, 51
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	50
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	27
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	47, 49, 50, 52, 54
<i>Geras v. Lafayette Display Fixtures, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1037 (7th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	29
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grace v. Collector of Customs</i> , 79 F. 315 (9th Cir. 1897)	37
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	19
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984).....	55
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	27, 31, 36, 50
<i>Kaufman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 217 (1969), <i>overruled on other grounds, Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	55
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	33
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2004)	19
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	19
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	48
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979)	24
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	15, 17, 26
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930), <i>overruled on other grounds, Williams v. Flor- ida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 1066 (1991)	12
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976)	19
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003)	42, 43, 44, 48
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985)	15
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	30
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 398 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2005)	59
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	59
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	50
<i>United States v. Erskine</i> , 355 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2004)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Gamba</i> , 483 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. pet. filed</i> (Aug. 17, 2007) (No. 07-6504)	41
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001).....	13, 14, 15, 26
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 218 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2000)	55
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	34
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 258 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2001)	15, 43
<i>United States v. Leja</i> , 448 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2006)	42
<i>United States v. Luin-Cabarroca</i> , 2005 WL 2840638 (S.D. Tex. – Laredo Div. Oct. 28, 2005)	41
<i>United States v. Macklin</i> , 523 F.2d 193 (2d Cir. 1975)	28
<i>United States v. Maragh</i> , 174 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir.), <i>supp. op. on reh’g</i> , 189 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 102 F.3d 126 (5th Cir. 1996)	42
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002)	30
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Page</i> , 661 F.2d 1080 (5th Cir. 1981)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Recio</i> , 371 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2004)	59
<i>United States v. Schray</i> , 383 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>United States v. Soveranes-Ortiz</i> , 2005 WL 2840648 (S.D. Tex. – Laredo Div. Oct. 13, 2005)	41
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	50
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 516 F. Supp. 1113 (E.D. Pa. 1981)	44
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2218 (2007).....	19
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006)	37
<i>Wilkerson v. Whitley</i> , 28 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1994) (<i>en banc</i>).....	18
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	1, 13, 14, 15, 43
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3	18
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 3401	35, 36
18 U.S.C. § 3401(a).....	34
18 U.S.C. § 3401(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 631(b)(5).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 631(e)	15
28 U.S.C. § 631(i).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 636	1, 12, 36
28 U.S.C. § 636(a)(3).....	36, 38
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)	38
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(1)	43
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257	55
28 U.S.C. § 2255	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 2.....	55
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(b)	40
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.....	50
Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(a)(1)	40
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51(b)	1, 9, 46, 48, 49
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

J. Anthony Downs, <i>The Boundaries of Article III: Delegation of Final Decisionmaking Authority to Magistrates</i> , 52 U. CHI. L. REV. 1032 (1985).....	16
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Federalist No. 78</i>	14
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Federalist No. 79</i>	14
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Federalist No. 83</i>	18
Judicial Conference of the United States, <i>Selection, Appointment, and Reappointment of United States Magistrate Judges</i> (2001).....	16
Wayne R. LaFave <i>et al.</i> , 3 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 607 (2d ed. 1999).....	39
Norman J. Singer, 2B SUTHERLAND ON STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 51:3 (6th ed. 2000).....	36
1 A. de Tocqueville, DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA 287 (H. Reeve transl. 1900).....	19
Stephen Zamora <i>et al.</i> , MEXICAN LAW 193-94, 204 (Oxford 2004).....	45
H.R. Rep. No. 287, 96th Cong., 1st Sess., 17-18 (1979).....	36
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE ¶ 11.....	14
<i>In the Matter of Jurisdiction and Procedure For Duties Assigned To United States Magistrate Judges In This District</i> , General Order No. 2002-13 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 13. 2002)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Judge Hopes For A Hearing: Clock Is Ticking, But Fresno-Based Magistrate May Slide Through Confirmation</i> , FRESNO BEE, Sept. 2, 2006, 2006 WLNR 15392459	16
<i>Magistrate Judges Demystified: Once Underappreciated, U.S. Magistrate Judges Finally Get Some Respect</i> , TEXAS LAWYER, Jan. 7, 2002	16
